Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Executive council may furnish seed grain.—The Executive Council is hereby authorized to grant relief by the furnishing of seed grain to such of the farmers living along the Roseau River in the state of Minnesota whose crops were destroyed in whole or in part by flood in the years 1925 and/or 1926 as in the judgment of the Executive Council are in need of such relief.

Sec. 2. Appropriation.—There is hereby appropriated, out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$10,000.00, which shall be subject to the order of the Executive Council for the granting of the relief herein provided and for the payment of expenses incurred in connection therewith, which appropriation shall be available immediately upon the passage of this act.

Approved April 20, 1927.

CHAPTER 351—S. F. No. 537

An act regulating the weight of bread.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

' Section 1. Weight of bread.—It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to manufacture produce for sale, sell or offer, or expose for sale in this state bread in loaves of any other weight than the following standard avoirdupois weights; one pound, one and one-half pounds, or any multiple of one pound.

Whenever twin or multiple loaves are baked, the weights herein specified shall apply to each unit of the twin or multiple loaf, but nothing in this Act shall be construed to prohibit making a twin loaf of a total weight of 16 or 24 ounces if the same be marked and sold as a pound or a pound and a half loaf.

Sec. 2. Every loaf must be stamped.—Every loaf of bread manufactured for sale, or sold, offered or exposed for sale, shall have affixed thereon in a plain statement in a prominent place the weight of the loaf of bread, together with the name of the manufacturer.

In the case of wrapped bread the required information shall be stated on the wrapper of each loaf, and in the case of unwrapped bread it shall be stated on a label, using plain legible type. The labels on unwrapped bread shall not be affixed by the use of gums or pastes which are unsanitary and unwholesome. There shall not be more than two labels on a loaf of bread or unit thereof. Sec. 3. To be net weight.—The weights herein specified shall be construed to mean net weights within a period of 24 hours after baking.

Sec. 4. Violations and penalties.—Any person, firm or corporation which shall violate any provisions of this Act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10.00 nor more than \$100.00, and each separate sale or violation of any provision shall constitute a separate offense.

Approved April 22, 1927.

CHAPTER 352-S. F. No. 1286

An act to legalize and validate the proceedings for the incorporation of certain corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain corporations legalized and proceedings validated.—That every private 'corporation heretofore in good faith duly incorporated under the general laws of this state, except that the affidavit of publication of the articles of incorporation was not filed in the office of the secretary of state until after said corporation commenced doing business, but which affidavit has been heretofore filed in said office and the persons organizing such corporation have acted in good faith and corporate meetings have been held and business transacted and such corporation has acted in all things as though there were no errors or omissions in its organization, is hereby declared to be a valid and legal corporation and shall be so deemed and held in all courts as to all transactions, past and future, the same as though there were no such defect in its organization; provided this act shall not affect any action at law now pending.

Approved April 22, 1927.

CHAPTER 353-H. F. No. 83

An act to authorize the ercction of a statue upon the State Capitol grounds to the memory of Alexander Ramsey and appoint a commission to raise funds therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Statue of Alexander Ramsey.—A suitable location for the erection of a statue upon the State Capitol grounds